# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8118222

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the ERROR IN ASSIGNEE NAME previously recorded on Reel 047440 Frame 0056. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT.

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ELI BAR	09/17/2018
ASHER HOLZER	10/20/2018
OFIR PAZ	09/23/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INSPIRE M.D LTD.	
Street Address:	4 MENORAT HAMAOR STREET	
City:	TEL AVIV	
State/Country:	ISRAEL	
Postal Code:	6744832	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12791008
Application Number:	16052301

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (003)562-2297

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

97235622291 Phone: Email: info@kligler.com

KLIGLER & ASSOCIATES PATENT ATTORNEYS LTD. Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 20612

Address Line 4: TEL AVIV, ISRAEL 6120601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1115-1005.1/13 CORRECTION	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HANNAH LEVINSON
SIGNATURE: /HANNAH LEVINSON/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/17/2023

**Total Attachments: 11** 

source=1115-1005.1+13 coversheet#page1.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 064617 FRAME: 0315

508071069



# 505180144 11/07/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5226912

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ASHER HOLZER	10/20/2018
ELI BAR	09/17/2018
OFIR PAZ	09/23/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INSPIRE M.D LTD.	
Street Address:	MENORAT-HAMAOR-4- 4 Menorat Hamaor Street	
City:	TEL AVIV	
State/Country:	ISRAEL	
Postal Code:	<del>67448</del> 6744832	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60860486
Application Number:	12513851
Application Number:	12791008
Application Number:	16052301

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)654-4501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2026544565

**Email:** ipdocketing@haynesboone.com

Correspondent Name: HAYNES AND BOONE LLP - JEFFREY A. WOLFSON

Address Line 1: 2323 VICTORY AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46141.18US02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	YOLANDA M. HAZELL
SIGNATURE: /Yolanda M. Hazell/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/07/2018

PATENT 505180144 REEL: 064617 FRAME: 0317

# **Total Attachments: 6** source=46141 18US02 AssignmentSIGNEDby HOLZER BAR PAZ#page1.tif

source=46141\_160502\_AssignmentSiGNEDby\_HOLZER\_BAR\_PAZ#page1.til

source=46141\_18US02\_AssignmentSIGNEDby\_HOLZER\_BAR\_PAZ#page2.tif

 $source = 46141\_18US02\_AssignmentSIGNED by \_HOLZER\_BAR\_PAZ\#page 3.tif$ 

source=46141\_18US02\_AssignmentSIGNEDby\_HOLZER\_BAR\_PAZ#page4.tif

 $source = 46141\_18US02\_AssignmentSIGNED by \_HOLZER\_BAR\_PAZ\#page 5.t if$ 

source=46141\_18US02\_AssignmentSIGNEDby\_HOLZER\_BAR\_PAZ#page6.tif

#### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS.

Asher HOLZER, a citizen of Israel residing at 8 Bar Giora Street, Raanana, Israel,

Eli BAR, a citizen of Israel residing at Moshav, Megadim, P.O. Box 273, 30 875, Israel; and

Ofir PAZ, a citizen of Israel residing at 32 HaTavor Street, Rishon Lezion, 75238, Israel (collectively, "ASSIGNORS");

are inventors of the invention described in OPTIMIZED STENT JACKET HAVING SINGLE FIBER MESH, for which:

- a provisional application was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on November 22, 2006 as U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/860,486;
- 2) an international application was filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) on November 21, 2017 as PCT/IL2007/001442;
- 3) a patent application was filed in the USPTO on May 6, 2009 as U.S. Patent Application No. 12/513,851;
- a patent application was filed in the USPTO on June 1, 2010 as U.S. Patent Application No. 12/791,008, and
- a patent application was filed in the USPTO on August 1, 2018, as U.S. Application No. 16/052,301 (collectively, the "Patent Rights").

WHEREAS, INSPIREMD, LTD. ("ASSIGNEE"), a company incorporated and existing under the laws of Israel, with offices located at Menorat Hamaor 4, Tel Aviv, 67448, Israel, is desirous of confirming it obtained each inventor's entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the invention, the Patent Rights, and corresponding applications worldwide; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE desire confirmation that the Patent Rights were assigned *nunc pro tunc* by each ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE,

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration to the ASSIGNORS, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNORS confirm each has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over any remaining interest, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, their entire, worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the above Patent Rights embodying the invention, nunc pro tunc effective as of November 22, 2006 and

otherwise any earlier date on which any recognizable interest in any of the Patent Rights arose, along with any and all rights, title, and interest which any ASSIGNOR may have from that date forward come to possess in the above Patent Rights or in any other United States application to or from which priority is claimed under 35 U.S.C. §§ 119 or § 120, including all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the above United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNORS had the sale and assignment not been made, including the right to sue for, settle and release all past, present and future infringement of the foregoing, including the right to license and to collect and receive damages, royalties, injunctive relief, and/or settlements for infringement thereof;

And the ASSIGNORS hereby confirm they have authorized and requested the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

And the ASSIGNORS confirm they have covenanted and agreed that they had and have the full right to convey the entire interest assigned, and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

And the ASSIGNORS hereby further confirm they have covenanted and agreed that they will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to them respecting said invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE or, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention and the Patent Rights and each corresponding right in all countries:

Page 2 of 5

And Assignee and Assignor confirm their agreement that this Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to its choice of laws principles;

Each confirms it has consented to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state and federal courts located in the State of New York in any action brought under this Agreement or to enforce its terms, and that each waived any right to object to the venue of such courts and to have asserted that such courts are an inconvenient forum, and each agreed to the exclusive personal jurisdiction of such courts.

And the ASSIGNORS hereby authorize, and confirm they have authorized, the ASSIGNEE's patent attorney to modify this Agreement to include the appropriate application number(s), application filing date(s), and attorney docket number(s), if necessary.

In witness whereof, the inventors have affixed their signatures as ASSIGNORS.

Dated: 0 ctolen - 20 - 2018

Asher HOLZER

On the same date as signed above, before me appeared Asher HOLZER, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his or her free act and deed.

Witness Signature

Witness Name

Page 3 of 5

gengar ing sans gra	a) 12/2018	
Dated:	1/11/1000	EII BAR
known		e me appeared <b>Eli BAR</b> , to me known and e, who signed the foregoing instrument, and ree act and deed.
		Witness Signature A with Lo heh
		Witness Name
		************************
Dated:_		Ofir PAZ
known t		e me appeared <b>Ofir PAZ</b> , to me known and e, who signed the foregoing instrument, and
		Witness Signature
		Witness Name

Page 4 of 5

# Attorney Docket No. 46141.18US02 Customer No. 27683

Dated:	
	Eli BAR
On the same date as signed above, known to me to be the person of the acknowledged the same to be his or	before me appeared <b>Eli BAR</b> , to me known and it name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and rher free act and deed.
	Witness Signature
	Witness Name
######################################	**************************************
Dated: <u> </u>	OFIR PAZ
	Ofir PAZ
On the same date as signed above, known to me to be the person of that acknowledged the same to be his or	before me appeared <b>Ofir PAZ</b> , to me known and name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and her free act and deed.
	Witness Signature
	angan sawatan pada sa
	Witness Name

Page 4 of 5

Attorney Docket No. 46141.18US02 Customer No. 27683

## **ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE**

In connection with an assignment in any jurisdiction in which an acceptance or acknowledgement is required, I hereby confirm that InspireMD, Ltd. accepted and does accept this confirmatory assignment on behalf of ASSIGNEE. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, and under penalty of the laws of any other jurisdiction before which this document may be presented, that:

	☐ I am an officer of the above-identified ASSIGNEE,		
	OR		
do so	☐ I have signed this document on behalf of ASSIGNEE with the full authority to		
	and that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.		
Dated	<u></u>		
	Printed Name:		
	Title:		

Page 5 of 5

# **Confirmatory Assignment**

We, the undersigned inventors, confirm that we assigned our rights in all the below-listed U.S. Patent Applications to INSPIRE M.D LTD., having a place of business at 4 Menorat Hamaor Street, 3rd floor, Tel Aviv 6744832, Israel:

Application Number	Filing Date
12/791,008	June 01, 2010
14/851,882	September 11, 2015
15/366,703	December 01, 2016
16/052,301	August 01, 2018
14/935,339	November 06, 2015
17/327,801	May 24, 2021
14/314,777	June 25, 2014
14/592,714	January 08, 2015
11/797,168	May 01, 2007
13/237,977	September 21, 2011
17/134,542	December 28, 2020
14/500,759	September 29, 2014
16/113,752	August 27, 2018
12/445,980	April 17, 2009

Executed by:	Date:
Ofir Paz	
Docusignes by:  His Bar	1/7/2023
Eli Bar	
Asher Holzer (a.k.a. Zeev Asher Holzer)	

# **Confirmatory Assignment**

We, the undersigned inventors, confirm that we assigned our rights in all the below-listed U.S. Patent Applications to INSPIRE M.D LTD., having a place of business at 4 Menorat Hamaor Street, 3rd floor, Tel Aviv 6744832, Israel:

Application Number	Filing Date
12/791,008	June 01, 2010
14/851,882	September 11, 2015
15/366,703	December 01, 2016
16/052,301	August 01, 2018
14/935,339	November 06, 2015
17/327,801	May 24, 2021
14/314,777	June 25, 2014
14/592,714	January 08, 2015
11/797,168	May 01, 2007
13/237,977	September 21, 2011
17/134,542	December 28, 2020
14/500,759	September 29, 2014
16/113,752	August 27, 2018
12/445,980	April 17, 2009

Executed by:		Date:
Ofir Paz		
Eli Bar		
Asher Holzer	/	1/7/2023
Asher Holzer (a.k.a	. Zeev Asher Holzer)	

# **Confirmatory Assignment**

We, the undersigned inventors, confirm that we assigned our rights in all the below-listed U.S. Patent Applications to INSPIRE M.D LTD., having a place of business at 4 Menorat Hamaor Street, 3rd floor, Tel Aviv 6744832, Israel:

Application Number	Filing Date
12/791,008	June 01, 2010
14/851,882	September 11, 2015
15/366,703	December 01, 2016
16/052,301	August 01, 2018
14/935,339	November 06, 2015
17/327,801	May 24, 2021
14/314,777	June 25, 2014
14/592,714	January 08, 2015
11/797,168	May 01, 2007
13/237,977	September 21, 2011
17/134,542	December 28, 2020
14/500,759	September 29, 2014
16/113,752	August 27, 2018
12/445,980	April 17, 2009

Executed by:	Date:
Docusigned by:  Of it pay	1/12/2023
Ofir Paz	
Eli Bar	
Asher Holzer (a.k.a. Zeev Asher Holzer)	

PATENT REEL: 064617 FRAME: 0327

**RECORDED: 08/17/2023**